Client Code: CLDSO.000GEN

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties)     Adesso Investments, LLC  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?      ( ) Yes (X) No      Nature of conveyance: (X) Assignment ( ) Security Agreement	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Caldesso, LLC  Street Address: 439 S. Stoddard Avenue  City: San Bernardino State: California  ZIP: 92401  Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?  ( ) Yes (X) No	
( ) Merger     ( ) Change of Name     ( ) Other:  Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures)     April 19, 2010	4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s):  (X) Application No.: 7,201,404    Filing Date: April 10, 2007  Additional numbers attached?	
<ul> <li>5. Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Customer No. 20,995</li> <li>Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson &amp; Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614</li> <li>Return Fax: (949) 760-9502</li> <li>Attorney's Docket No.: CLDSO.000GEÑ</li> </ul>	(X) Yes () No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 14	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$560 (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	<ol> <li>Deposit account number: 11-1410</li> <li>Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.</li> </ol>	
is a true copy of the original document.  Michael H. Trenholm  Name of Person Signing  37,743  Registration No.	g information is true and correct, and any attached copy  //3//  lature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4  Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

## **Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services**

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

12027722 100311

**PATENT REEL: 027548 FRAME: 0749**  KMOB

Client Code: CLDSO.000GEN

Additional Patents:

Patent No.	Issue Date	Attorney Reference No.
7,258,372	August 21, 2007	CLDSO.003C1
5,775,743	July 7, 1998	CLDSO.005C1
5,749,715	May 12, 1998	CLDSO.007A
D415264	October 12, 1999	CLDSO.008DA
5,978,550	November 2, 1999	CLDSO.010A
6,460,901	October 8, 2002	CLDSO.012A
7,316,423	January 8, 2008	CLDSO.013C1
7,076,874	July 18, 2006	CLDSO.013D1
6,899,357	May 31, 2005	CLDSO.013P1
6,591,063	July 8, 2003	CLDSO.014A
6,643,454	November 4, 2003	CLDSO.014P1
7,220,947	May 22, 2007	CLDSO.015A
7,954,229	June 7, 2011	CLDSO.017A

12554940 011012

> PATENT REEL: 027548 FRAME: 0750

## ASSIGNMENT OF ASSETS AND RIGHTS

**KMOB** 

WHEREAS, ADESSO INVESTMENTS, LLC (Assignor), a Nevada Limited Liability Company, is the exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the tangible and intangible assets set forth in Exhibit "A" attached to and made a part hereof all of which assets were acquired by Assignor from First Financial Bank, N.A. on April 19<sup>th</sup>, 2010.

WHEREAS, CALDESSO, LLC (Assignee), a California Limited Liability Company and wholly owned subsidiary of Assignor, desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said tangible and intangible assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$1, and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and nominees, without any restrictions, reservations, or limitations:

- 1. the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said tangible and intangible assets; and
- 2. In the case of any Patent Rights assigned, all priority rights pertaining to or derived from any and all of said Patent Rights under any applicable convention and. the sole right to file applications for patents on said invention under the patent laws of any country of the world in its name, and the sole right to have patents granted on said applications in its name, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made and the sole right to enforce the Patent Rights with the right to sue and recover for Assignee's own use any accrued profits or damages for any and all infringements thereof, including, but not limited to, past infringements, with respect to which Assignor waives any right to receive any portion thereof.

Signed April 19, 2010

Adesso Investments, I

Vincent L. Palmieri, Manager

Accepted by Assignee:

Mario

Caldesso, L

Vincent L. Palmieri, Manager

PATENT REEL: 027548 FRAME: 0751

## Exhibit "A" To Assignment of Assets and Rights By Adesso Investments, LLC, Assignor to Caldesso, LLC Assignee

All of the tangible and intangible assets acquired by the Assignor from First Financial Bank, NA on April 19, 2010 which were formerly owned by ThermProducts, Inc.

All of the tangible and intangible assets acquired by the Assignor from First Financial Bank, NA on April 19, 2010 which were formerly owned by Global Heating Solutions, Inc. or any subsidiary company thereof which relate to or are involved in the manufacturing, sale or marketing of products or services to the Spa and Jetted Bath industry or market.

Any Patent Rights, trademarks, trade names or other intangible assets acquired by Assignor from First Financial Bank, NA on April 19, 2010 which relate to or are involved in the manufacturing, sale or marketing of products to the spa and jetted bath industry or market.

PATENT REEL: 027548 FRAME: 0752

**RECORDED: 01/13/2012**